PUBLIC NOTICE

INVITATION TO BID

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the San Mateo County Harbor District will receive sealed bids for the **Oyster Point Marina Modular Building Project.** The District invites qualified contractors to bid on the Modular Building Demolition Project at Oyster Point Marina. The modular building is approximately 60-feet long and 24-feet wide. The project includes complete demolition and disposal of the modular building and its associated shallow foundation as well as all appurtenant structures and miscellaneous contents including the following. Bushes around the building are to be removed and replaced with sod after flattening and grading the area. The concrete ramp and associated curb is to be demolished and replaced with new stones set in concrete to match the existing curb. The existing valve pit shall also be demolished. Prospective Bidders are directed to the Harbor District's website for construction documents and further information.

Sealed Bid Proposals shall be submitted to the San Mateo County Harbor District, Administration Office, no later than **August 7**, **2017 at 2:00 p.m**. local time at 504 Avenue Alhambra, 2nd Floor, El Granada, CA 94018.

PROJECT BID SPECIFICATIONS ARE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE at the San Mateo County Harbor District, 504 Avenue Alhambra, 2nd Floor, El Granada, CA 94018 or on the District's website at www.smharbor.com. Phone 650-741-9163.

A MANDATORY pre-bid conference will be held on **July 17**, **2017 at 10:30 am** at the office of the **Oyster Point Marina / Park Harbor Master Building Conference Room**, **95 Harbormaster Rd**, **#1**, **South San Francisco**, **CA 94018**. The pre-bid conference and site visit is <u>mandatory</u> for the contractor's bid to be considered responsive.

Bid and Material & Labor Bonds are required as part of this agreement.

The District reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any irregularities therein. The award of this contract shall be made to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder. No proposals will be accepted by facsimile or electronic mail.